periods. In the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary to present
   fairly the unaudited pro forma financial information have been made.

   14
NEWCASTLE INVESTMENT CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2002

   CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Distributed to
   Newcastle
   Holdings
   ----------
   Eliminated
   Historical (A)   Operations   Pro Forma
   --------------   ----------   ---------
REVENUES
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Interest and dividend income   $ 51,253   $   (226)  (B)   $51,027
Rental and escalation income   15,196   --   15,196
Gain (loss) on settlement of
investments   7,605   29   (B)   7,634
Management fee from affiliate   4,470   (4,470)  (B)   --

Incentive income from affiliate   (1,218)   1,218   (B)   --

Other income   17   (3)  (B)   14
   --------   --------   -------
   77,323   (3,452)   73,871
   --------   --------   -------

EXPENSES

Interest expense   34,992   (2,336)  (B)   32,656
Property operating expense   6,554   --   6,554
Loan servicing expense   327   --   327
General and administrative expense   2,248   (100)  (B)   2,148
Management fees to affiliates   8,085   (5,345)  (C)   2,740

Incentive return to affiliates   1,441   (827)  (C)   614
Depreciation and amortization   2,520   (430)  (B)   2,090
   --------   --------   -------

   56,167   (9,038)   47,129
   --------   --------   -------

INCOME BEFORE EQUITY IN EARNINGS
 OF UNCONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES   21,156   5,586   26,742
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated
 subsidiaries   362   (362)  (B)   --
   --------   --------   -------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $ 21,518   $  5,224   $26,742
   ========   ========   =======
Income from continuing operations per common
  share, basic and diluted   $ 1.30   $  1.58
   ======   =======
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding,
basic and diluted   16,489   16,969 (D)
   ======   =======